CHAPTER 17-S. F. No. 109

An act to repeal General Laws 1915, Chapter 211, giving preference to Minnesota materials in the construction of public buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That General Laws 1915, Chapter 211, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1933.

CHAPTER 18-S. F. No. 233

An act repealing General Laws 1925, Chapter 189, requiring cut stone used in the construction of public buildings to be fabricated within the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—The General Laws 1925, Chapter 189, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1933.

CHAPTER 19-S. F. No. 262

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section 3167, relating to powers of County Board to appoint an Overseer of the Poor in counties where no poor house is established.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Overseer of poor maybe appointed in certain counties.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section 3167, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"3167. When a poorhouse is established, the County Board shall appoint, for the term of one year, and may at pleasure remove, an overseer of the poor, who shall hold office until his successor qualifies, and whose compensation shall be fixed by the board annually. In a county, or counties, where no poorhouse is established, the County Board may appoint for the term of one year, and may at its pleasure remove, an overseer of the poor, who shall hold office until his successor qualifies, and his compensation shall be fixed by the

Board annually. Before entering upon his office, the overseer, in either case, shall give bond to the county in such sum as the Board may direct, to be approved by it, and conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties; and the board may require an additional bond whenever such bond is deemed insufficient."

Approved February 9, 1933.

CHAPTER 20--H. F. No. 454

An act to authorize County Board of Commissioners in counties which at the last preceding General Election voted to change from the Town System to the County System to issue bonds in caring for the poor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may issue bonds for poor relief.—The Board of County Commissioners in a county, consisting of 21 congressional townships, with an assessed real estate valuation of \$4,000,000, and which has at the last preceding general election voted to change from the town system to the county system of caring for, and giving relief to the poor, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell bonds therefor in a sum not to exceed \$25,000.00.

Approved February 11, 1933.

CHAPTER 21-H. F. No. 12

An act repealing Chapter 101 General Laws, 1919, fixing the salaries and compensation of County Commissioners of certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter 101, General Laws 1919 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Effective at once.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1933.